PUBLIC MEETING - AGENDA VIVIAN TOWN HALL MEETING ROOM 112 W ALABAMA AVE. VIVIAN, LOUISIANA MONDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2019 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE

ROLL CALL - VERIFICATION OF QUORUM

APPROVE AGENDA

1. **PUBLIC COMMENTS -** (Please fill out comment card and return to Mayor prior to meeting.)

[ALL COMMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO (3) MINUTES]

- 2. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT -
- 3. **APPROVAL OF MINUTES -** for September 9, 2019 regular meeting.
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES for September 24, 2019 special meeting.
- 5. **PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDINANCE # 727 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA -** AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF VIVIAN, TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE TWO (2) ALLEYS LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA; being located in Block 26, Town of Vivian, Caddo Parish, Louisiana as per Plat Recorded in Book 17, Page 273 of the Conveyance Records of Caddo Parish, Louisiana.

- 6. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 727 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF VIVIAN, TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE TWO (2) ALLEYS LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA.
- 7. **PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDINANCE # 728 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA -** AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$3,105,000.00) OF CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2019, OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, STATE OF LOUISIANA AND PROVIDING FOR TERMS AND OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
- 8. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 728 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$3,105,000.00) OF CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2019, OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, STATE OF LOUISIANA AND PROVIDING FOR TERMS AND OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. (The Mayor will recommend that this Ordinance be removed from the Agenda.)
- 9. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NUMBER # 16 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN LOUISIANA TO DESIGNATE AN INDIVIDUAL FROM TOWN OF VIVIAN TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECT; including certifying requests for State disbursements; FP&C Project No. 50-MU6-19-01; Park Improvements, Planning & Construction. (This resolution is a prerequisite for the disbursement of State funds.)
- 10. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION # 17 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN LOUISIANA A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THAT THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF AVIATION PROVIDE FUNDS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE VIVIAN AIRPORT

IMPROVEMENTS AS DESCRIBED IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPLICATION; Providing that all necessary servitudes, rights-of-way, rights of ingress and egress will be furnished by the Town of Vivian; further hold the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, division of aviation harmless from any liability; further authorize the mayor to sign and execute the agreement and any subsequent related documents/agreements that may be required.

11. HIRING OF NEW POLICE OFFICERS - THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S RECOMMENDATION TO HIRE AND COMMISSION THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS FOR THE VIVIAN POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Niakia Channel - Part-time Police Officer - \$14.00 per hour Roland Garner, Jr. - Full-time Police Officer - \$14.00 per hour

- 12. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE MAYOR'S RECOMMENDATION TO APPOINT KRYSTEN JACKSON TO FILL THE TOWN OF VIVIAN'S VACANCY ON THE CADDO PARISH FIRE DISTRICT #8 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. (To replace Eddie Rice)
- 13. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE MAYOR'S RECOMMENDATION TO ADJUST VACATION PAY; Director of Public Works.
- 14. **ZONING VARIANCE HEARING -** THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER ISSUING AN EMERGENCY, TEMPORARY, 60-DAY PERMIT; To allow a mobile home to be placed at 120 Camp Vivian Street.

PROPERTY CONDEMNATION REPORT

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT

MAYOR'S REPORT

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY BOARD OF ALDERMEN

ADJOURN